

No. 06-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Petitioner,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MELINDA REID HATTON
LAWRENCE HUGHES
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
Liberty Place, Suite 700
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-2346

F. CURT KIRSCHNER, JR.
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
275 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8701

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
AB 1889 IS PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT REGULATES NON-COERCIVE EMPLOYER SPEECH THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO LEAVE UNREGULATED	5
A. The National Labor Relations Act Preempts State Laws That Regu- late Conduct That Congress In- tended To Leave Unregulated.....	5
B. Congress Intended That Employ- ers Have The Opportunity To Engage In Non-Coercive Speech About Union Organizing Without Interference From A State	7
C. AB 1889 Impermissibly Regu- lates Non-Coercive Employer Speech On Union Organizing.....	9
D. AB 1889 Has Particularly Pro- nounced Adverse Effects On Hos- pitals.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

E.	The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That A State May Regulate Non-Coercive Employer Speech On Union Organizing As Long As It Does So Through A Restriction On The Use Of State Funds	18
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bld'g & Construc. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	19
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 N.L.R.B. 1236 (1966)	8
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Letz Mfg. Co.</i> , 32 N.L.R.B. 563 (1941)	7
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	7
<i>Stewart-Warner Corp.</i> , 102 N.L.R.B. 1153 (1953)	9
<i>Teamsters v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964).....	5, 6
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Industry, Labor & Human Resources v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

2000 Cal. Stat. ch. 872, § 1	9, 10
California Assembly Bill No. 1889	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645(a).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(a).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(c)	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(a).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(a).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(b).....	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(b).....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(d).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(a).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(d).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(d).....	13, 14
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(d).....	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123805	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123830	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 125125	16
Cal. Ins. Code § 12693.....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14085.5(b)(1)(A).....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.98.....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.12.....	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.23.....	16
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)..... 7, 8

**ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE
MATERIALS**

60 NLRB Ann. Rep. 152 (1995) 15

69 NLRB Ann. Rep. 234 (2004) 15

Rev. Rul. 69-545 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of
Labor, *Career Guide to Industries: Health
Care, 2008-2009 Edition*,
<http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/cgs035.htm> (last
visited Jan. 15, 2008).....15, 16

California Office of Statewide Planning & De-
velopment, *Hospital Annual Financial
Data*, [http://www.oshpd.ca.gov/
HID/Products/Hospitals/AnnFinanData/](http://www.oshpd.ca.gov/HID/Products/Hospitals/AnnFinanData/)
(last visited Jan. 15, 2008)15, 16, 17

Archibald Cox, *Labor Law Preemption
Revisited*,
85 Harv. L. Rev. 1337 (1972)..... 8
